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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Planning Division 

m e m o r a n d u m 
 

TO: Mayor Diane Wolfe Marlin and City Council Members  
 
FROM: Lorrie Pearson, AICP, Community Development Services Director 

 Marcus Ricci, AICP Planner II 

DATE: November 5, 2020 

SUBJECT:  An Ordinance Approving a Major Variance (1111 West Kenyon Road / Plan Case ZBA-
2020-MAJ-06) 

 

Introduction 
On behalf of VitalSkin Physician Management, LLC, (VitalSkin) David Line requests a Major Variance to 
reduce the minimum front yard from 15 feet to 1 foot, to allow additional parking in front of the building at 
1111 West Kenyon Road (Kenyon Road) in the B-3, General Business District. Section VI-5. and Table VI-
3. of the Urbana Zoning Ordinance require a minimum 15-foot front yard in the B-3 district. 

At its October 21, 2020, meeting, the Zoning Board of Appeals voted to forward the case to City Council 
with a recommendation to APPROVE the request as submitted (five ayes, one nay). Staff found that four 
of the six variance criteria weigh for the request, and two criteria weigh against the request. Because the 
special circumstances of the parcel are not great enough to require the variance, and because there are 
alternatives to the proposed parking configuration that would eliminate the need for the, staff recommended 
the Board DENY the request and recommends that City Council DENY the request. 

Background 
The applicant is renovating the 40,000-square-foot building in three phases: Phase 1 is exterior renovations; 
Phase 2 is renovating approximately 17,500 square feet of office space; and Phase 3 is renovating 
approximately 6,000 square feet into dermatology clinic space (Exhibit E). On September 24, 2020, the 
Urbana Plan Commission heard Plan Case 2404-SU-20, a request by the applicant to allow the operation of 
a dermatology clinic at this property. The commission forwarded the request to City Council with a 
recommendation to approve the request: allocating approximately 6,000 square feet to clinic space, in 
conformance with the submitted site plans. 
 

Site Description, Land Use and Zoning 

The 9.46-acre parcel is owned by the applicant and lies on the south side of Kenyon Road between North 
Lincoln Avenue and Federal Drive (Exhibit A). The north half of the parcel contains the existing building and 
parking; the south half of the property is undeveloped woodland. There is mature landscaping between the 
north face of the building and the north parking lot and drive aisle, including mature trees along the northern 
property line and along the two access drives (Exhibit F). The right-of-way from the centerline of Kenyon 
Road to the north property line belongs to the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) and is 110 feet 
wide at this site and eastward. Other nearby uses include Campus Ink and Peoria Motor Coach (west), Holiday 
Inn Express and Garden Hotel Urbana (east), and One Illinois North Apartments (south). Table 1. below 
summarizes the current zoning, existing land uses, and 2005 Comprehensive Plan future land use designations 
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of the site and surrounding land (Exhibits B and C). 
Table 1. Zoning, Existing Land Use, Future Land Use Designation 

 Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use 
Site B-3, General Business Professional Office, Printing & Copy Service Light Industrial 

North None Interstate Highway Undesignated 
East B-3, General Business Hotel Regional Business 

South R-4, Medium Density Multiple Family 
Residential Multifamily Residential (apartments) Multifamily 

West IN-1, Light Industrial Agriculture, Printing & Copy Service Industrial 
 
Proposed Parking 

The applicant wants to provide additional parking that 
is convenient to the patients at the new dermatology 
clinic. They propose to construct an additional 14 
parking spaces in front of the building: 2 more in the 
existing parking row, and a new row of 12 parking 
spaces oriented at 90-degrees along the northern 
property line (Figure 1.). There are approximately 61 
feet between the south side of the parking lot and the 
northern property line (Exhibit D, Civil Sheet). The 
current row of 13 parking spaces (11 standard, 2 
accessible) is 20 feet deep, leaving 41 feet of space 
between the parking spaces and the property line. The 
proposed configuration includes a 21.5-foot-wide 
aisle and an 18.5-foot-deep row of parking, leaving 
one foot of space between the edge of the parking area 
and the property line. The parking would avoid the 
mature trees along the northern property line.  

The applicant states that the available space between the access drive and the north property line does not 
allow them to construct additional parking without a variance, nor is there enough room to install the additional 
parking with a landscape buffer that would allow them to encroach up to 10 feet into the required 15-foot 
front yard without a variance.  

As the applicant states, parking is permitted to encroach up to 10 feet 
into the required front yard in the B-3 district if a landscape buffer is 
installed.1 Although the proposed parking configuration may be the 
most straightforward, staff does not find that it represents the minimum 
deviation from the Zoning Ordinance. There are alternative parking 
configurations where the option to install a landscape buffer and allow 
parking up to 10 feet into the required yard would eliminate the need 
for a variance, or at the very least would reduce the encroachment into 
the yard. This fact, coupled with the fact there are already 105 parking 
spaces on a site where only 91 parking spaces are required by the Zoning 
Ordinance, led staff to recommend alternatives to the proposed 
configuration. Staff discussed several alternatives internally, and shared 
the three most feasible options with the applicant: 

                                                      
1 VIII-4.F.6. allows parking to encroach ten feet into the required yard if the landscape buffer yard requirements set forth in 
Section VI-6.A.2.b.3-8 are met. 

Figure 2. Narrowed access drive. 

Figure 1. Proposed parking configuration (excerpt). 
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Narrowing access drive: If both rows of parking were angled rather than 90-degree, the two-way access drive 
could be converted to a one-way access drive, allowing it to be narrowed to 14’-6”. Figure 2. shows a 60-degree 
parking module with a 55.5-feet width with two rows of angled parking (Figure VIII-1 of the Zoning 
Ordinance). This would leave 5.5 feet between the parking and the property line, or a 9.5-foot encroachment 
into the required front yard. A landscape buffer that would allow this encroachment could then be installed in 
the remaining 5.5 feet.2  

This option appears to provide adequate space for two rows of angled parking, a one-way access drive, and a 
landscape buffer. No variance would be required in this case. 

 

Parallel parking: A row of parallel parking spaces is 
only 8.5-feet wide. Parallel parking could be 
installed on the north side of the access drive, which 
would leave 11 feet between the edge of parking and 
the property line (Figure 3.). This is more than 
enough space to install a landscape buffer, which 
would allow the parking without requiring a 
variance.  

Either of the two options above could provide the additional parking the applicant desires without requiring a 
variance. Finally, it is worth noting that the site currently has 105 parking spaces, which is 15% more spaces 
than are required by the Zoning Ordinance. The additional 14 spaces on the north side of the building may be 
desirable, but they are not required. 

Expanding parking to the west: A third option would be to remove the mature landscaping along the west side 
of the north building face and construct the additional parking there (Figure 3.). Neither the applicant nor staff 
are in favor of this option. No variance would be required in this case. 

Discussion 
Variance Criteria 

Section XI-3 of the Urbana Zoning Ordinance requires the Zoning Board of Appeals to make findings based 
on variance criteria.  Staff consulted with Urbana’s Legal Division, who confirmed that the Zoning 
Ordinance requires only that Council consider how the request addresses each of the criteria. The request is 
not required to meet a minimum number of criteria, nor must it meet any specific criteria. The following is a 
review of the variance criteria as they pertain to this case: 

1. The proposed variance will not serve as a special privilege because the variance requested is necessary due to special 
circumstances relating to the land or structure involved or to be used for occupancy thereof, which is not generally 
applicable to other lands or structures in the same district. 

The applicant states that the special circumstances in this case are that there is not enough space in front 
of the building to accommodate both additional parking and the necessary landscape buffer. Although 
there is sufficient parking on-site, the applicant states that is must be “patient-friendly” and convenient 
for clinic patients to access, which is not the case for the parking located south of the building, over 300 
feet away, with no sidewalk connecting it to the future clinic entrance. Nearby businesses are not as 
“public-oriented” as the future clinic and do not require this convenient parking. 

                                                      
2 Section VI-6.B.1.b. requires three feet of space to install landscape screening for off-street parking. 

Figure 3. Parallel parking. 
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Staff has suggested two alternative parking options that would satisfy the desire to add parking and 
would not require a variance. There is sufficient space for the desired amount of parking and a landscape 
buffer, so the applicant’s claim that there is not enough room is not a sufficiently special circumstance 
(see Discussion section).  

Something that could be considered a special circumstance is that the right-of-way at this location is 
exceptionally wide, extending 110 feet from the centerline of Kenyon Road: further west, the right-of-
way extends only 50 feet from the centerline. If the right-of-way at the applicant’s site was the same as 
the parcels to the west, or were a more standard width, a variance would not be necessary.3 However, 
since there is still sufficient space to add parking and a landscape buffer despite the exceptionally wide right-of-
way, this factor should weigh against the request. 

2. The variance request is not the result of a situation or condition having been knowingly or deliberately created by 
the Petitioner. 

The front (north) entrance of the building was designed to access the former office space, while the 
back (south) entrance was used to access the warehouse space. The applicant would like the future clinic 
to be easily identifiable and accessible from Kenyon Road, and plan to use the north entrance as the 
clinic entrance. Staff concur that the north entrance and its parking area are the most logical for the 
dermatology clinic. The 6,000 square feet for the clinic recently approved with a special use permit has 
not been designed yet, so the patient load cannot be determined. Table VIII-7 requires 1 parking space 
for each 250 square feet of clinic space, which means that 24 parking spaces are required for the clinic, 
or 11 more spaces than the north parking area currently has. This factor should weigh in favor of the request. 

3. The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

The current view from Kenyon Road of the neighborhood includes the north end of metal prefabricated 
buildings (Campus Ink and Peoria Motor Coach) and the rear of the Holiday Inn Express. The only 
main entrance visible from the road is VitalSkin’s building, which is set back over 100 feet from the 
street, across a grassy lawn with several mature trees. Adding a row of parking to the parking lot should 
not significantly alter the view of the building, and should not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. The applicant’s north parking lot is further back from the centerline of Kenyon Road 
than nearby properties’ parking lots, and expanding it northward 30 feet would still leave it further back 
than the others’ parking lots (Exhibit D – Application: Neighborhood Plan). This factor should weigh in 
favor of the request. 

4. The variance will not cause a nuisance to the adjacent property. 
Adding parking in the proposed location should not increase traffic or noise, and should not cause a 
nuisance to the adjacent property. Given the large setback from Kenyon Road, the additional parking 
should be barely noticeable. The proposed variance should not cause a nuisance to adjacent properties. 
This factor should weigh in favor of the request. 

5. The variance generally represents the minimum deviation from requirements of the Zoning Ordinance necessary to 
accommodate the request. 
The applicant states that the clinic parking must be adjacent to the clinic entrance – the north entrance 
– as other locations would be inconvenient for patients. They also contend that the available space 

                                                      
3 The right-of-way standard for a local collector is 66-feet wide, or 33-feet-wide on either side of the street centerline. Table A., 
Urbana Subdivision and Land Development Code, Ordinance No. 8889-33, 1988. 
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would not accommodate both additional parking and the landscape buffer that would be required to 
allow parking to encroach into the required yard. Finally, they state that the existing green space and 
landscaping would negate the benefits that a landscape buffer would provide. Staff has determined that 
other parking configurations could provide additional parking, and that there is sufficient space for both 
parking and the landscape buffer, eliminating the need for the requested variance. This factor should weigh 
against the request. 

6. The variance requested is the result of practical difficulties or particular hardship in the way of carrying out the 
strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance relating to the use, construction, or alteration of buildings or structures or the 
use of land. 
The practical difficulty in carrying out the Zoning Ordinance is the exceptional width of the right-of-way 
at this location and the location of the existing building. Both of these factors mean that there is only 61 
feet of space on the north side of the building to install parking, and 61 feet is not enough space to meet 
the applicant’s desire to include two rows of 90-degree parking and a two-way access drive without 
encroaching into the front yard. While staff has shown that other parking configurations may be possible 
without requiring a variance, the variance request is the result of the aforementioned practical difficulties. 
This factor should weigh in favor of the request. 
 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

At its October 21, 2020, meeting, the Board voted to forward the case to City Council with a recommendation 
to approve the request as submitted (five ayes, one nay), which differed from the staff recommendation to 
deny the request. Discussion focused on the right-of-way: ownership; communication with IDOT regarding 
purchase; and maintenance. Bob Kapolnek (VitalSkin) explained why VitalSkin staff selected the proposed 
configuration over the alternatives suggested by City staff: that the proposed lot would be reserved for patients; 
that parallel parking is more difficult; and that the angled parking configuration requires a one-way access 
pattern that may confuse visitors. Board members had questions regarding the parking lot construction, which 
were answered by Mr. Line. 

The Board voted to recommend approval of the request as submitted because the exceptionally wide right-of-
way – 110 feet at this property – with its well-maintained lawn and landscaping would provide sufficient buffer 
between the expanded parking lot and the roadway, and fulfill the same purpose as the landscape buffer 
required by the ordinance to allow parking to encroach into the required front yard. 
 

Summary of Findings 

1. David Line, on behalf of VitalSkin Physician Management, LLC, requests a Major Variance to reduce 
the minimum front yard requirement from 15 feet to 1 foot, as required by Section VI-5. and Table 
VI-3., to allow additional parking in front of the building at 1111 West Kenyon Road, in the B-3, 
General Business, Zoning District. 

2. The special circumstance of the site is that space available between the exceptionally wide right-of-way 
and the front of the building does not leave sufficient room for the desired parking configuration. 

3. The proposed variance should grant relief from a situation not created by the petitioner, and would 
allow them to create a desirable parking configuration for the medical clinic near the logical building 
entrance for clinic patients. 

4. The proposed variance should not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor cause a 
nuisance to adjacent properties, as it would not bring parking significantly closer to the main road or 
alter the current view from the road, and should not increase traffic or noise.  
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5. The proposed variance is not the minimum deviation from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, 
as there are other parking configuration alternatives that would not require the proposed variance. 

 

Options 
The Urbana City Council has the following options: 

1. Approve the Ordinance; or 
2. Approve the Ordinance with certain terms and conditions; or 
3. Deny the Ordinance. 

 

Recommendation 
At its October 21, 2020, meeting, the Zoning Board of Appeals voted – with five ayes, one nay – to forward 
ZBA Case ZBA-2020-MAJ-06 to the Urbana City Council with a recommendation to APPROVE the major 
variance request as submitted, with the following condition: 

• Construction must be in general conformance with the attached site plan, entitled “1111 W. Kenyon 
Road,” dated August 25, 2020 (Exhibit D, Sheets C1-C2) 

Because there are alternative parking lot configurations that would not require a variance, staff still recommend 
that City Council DENY the request as submitted. 

Attachments:  Exhibit A: Location Map 
Exhibit B: Zoning Map 
Exhibit C: Future Land Use Map 
Exhibit D: Major Variance Application 
Exhibit E: Exterior Renovation Plans 
Exhibit F: Site Photos 



ORDINANCE NO.   2020-11-061 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A MAJOR VARIANCE 

(1111 W. Kenyon Rd. / Case ZBA-2020-MAJ-06 – VitalSkin Dermatology) 

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana (“City”) is a home rule unit of local government pursuant 

to Article VII, Section 6, of the Illinois Constitution, 1970, and may exercise any power and perform 

any function pertaining to its government and affairs, and the passage of this Ordinance constitutes 

an exercise of the City’s home rule powers and functions as granted in the Illinois Constitution, 1970; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Urbana Zoning Ordinance provides for a major variance procedure to 

permit the Zoning Board of Appeals and the Corporate Authorities to consider applications for a 

major variance where there is a special circumstance or condition with a parcel of land or a structure; 

and 

WHEREAS, VitalSkin Physician Management, LLC, has petitioned the City for a major 

variance to reduce the minimum front yard from 15 feet to 1 foot to allow additional parking in front 

of the building at 1111 West Kenyon Road, in the B-3, General Business, Zoning District; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals held a public hearing on such petition at 7:00 p.m. 

on October 21, 2020, in ZBA Case No. 2020-MAJ-06; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Urbana Zoning Ordinance Section XI-10, due and proper 

notice of such public hearing was given by publication in The News-Gazette, a newspaper having a 

general circulation within the City, on a date at least 15 days but no more than 30 days before the time 

of the public hearing, and by posting a sign containing such notice on the real property identified 

herein; and 

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals voted five (5) ayes and one (1) nay to forward the 

case to the Urbana City Council with a recommendation to approve the requested variance with one 

condition; and 

Page 1 of 4 
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WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the requested variance conforms with the major 

variance procedures in Article XI, Section XI-3(C)(2)(d), of the Urbana Zoning Ordinance; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the variance criteria established in the Urbana 

Zoning Ordinance and has made the following findings of fact: 

1. The property is zoned B-3, General Business, Zoning District.

2. VitalSkin Physician Management, LLC, requests a major variance to reduce the minimum front

yard requirement from 15 feet to 1 foot to allow additional parking in front of the building at

1111 West Kenyon Road, in the B-3, General Business, Zoning District.

3. The special circumstance of the site is that space available between the exceptionally wide

right-of-way and the front of the building does not leave sufficient room for the desired

parking configuration.

4. The proposed variance should grant relief from a situation not created by the petitioner, and

would allow them to create a desirable parking configuration for the medical clinic near the

logical building entrance for clinic patients.

5. The proposed variance should not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor cause

a nuisance to adjacent properties, as it would not bring parking significantly closer to the main

road or alter the current view from the road, and should not increase traffic or noise.

6. The proposed variance does not represent the minimum deviation from the requirements of

the Zoning Ordinance, as there are other parking configuration alternatives that would not

require the proposed variance.
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, 

as follows: 

Section 1. 

In ZBA Case No. 2020-MAJ-06, the major variance requested by VitalSkin Physician Management, 

LLC, to reduce the minimum front yard requirement from 15 feet to 1 foot to allow parking in front 

of the building is hereby approved in the manner proposed in the application with the following 

condition: Construction must be in general conformance with the attached site plan, entitled “Site 

Plan - 1111 West Kenyon Road,” dated August 25, 2020 (Attachment 1). 

Legal Description: 

A Part of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 6, Township 19 North, Range 9 

East of Third Principal Meridian, in Champaign County, Illinois, described as follows: 

Commencing at the intersection of the West line of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of 

Section 6, Township 19 North, Range 9 East of Third Principal Meridian and the South right-

of-way line of F.A.I. 74, thence North 89 degrees 31 minutes 18 seconds East 30.00 feet to 

the True Point of Beginning; thence North 89 degrees 31 minutes 18 seconds East along the 

South right-of-way line of F.A.I. 74, 472.15 feet more or less to the Northwest corner of a 

tract of land owned by the Marathon Oil Company as recorded in the Office of the Recorder 

of Deeds of Champaign County in Book 758 at Page 382, Document No. 712606; thence 

South 0 degrees East along the West line of said tract, 876.80 feet to the Southwest Corner of 

the tract of land owned by the Marathon Oil Company; thence North 90 degrees West, 469.69 

feet more or less to a point 30 feet East of the West line of the East Half of the Southeast 

Quarter of Section 6, Township 19 North, Range 9 East; thence North 0 degrees 08 minutes 

39 seconds West parallel to said West line of the East Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 

6,872.68 feet to the place of beginning. Situated in Champaign County, Illinois. 

P.I.N.: 91-21-06-426-001 Address: 1111 West Kenyon Road, Urbana, Illinois 



Page 4 of 4 

Section 2. 

The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form by authority of the corporate 

authorities, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 

publication in accordance with Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code. Upon approval of this 

Ordinance, the City Clerk is directed to record a certified copy of this Ordinance with the Champaign 

County Office of Recorder of Deeds.  

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the “ayes” and “nays” being called, of a 

majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a meeting of said Council. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this date day of Month, Year. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSTENTIONS: 

________________________________ 
Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk 

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this date day of Month, Year. 

________________________________ 
Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor 





Exhibit A - Location & Land Use

Subject property

Legend
Subject property

LegendCase: ZBA-2020-MAJ-06
Subject:    Front Yard Major Variance 
Location:  1111 West Kenyon Road 
Owner:     VitalSkin Physician Management, LLC



Exhibit B - Current Zoning

Subject property

Zoning
B-3

IN-1

R-3

R-4

Legend
Subject property

Zoning
B-3

IN-1

R-3

R-4

LegendCase: ZBA-2020-MAJ-06
Subject:    Front Yard Major Variance 
Location:  1111 West Kenyon Road 
Owner:     VitalSkin Physician Management, LLC



Exhibit C - Future Land Use

Subject property

Legend
Subject property

LegendCase: ZBA-2020-MAJ-06
Subject:    Front Yard Major Variance 
Location:  1111 West Kenyon Road 
Owner:     VitalSkin Physician Management, LLC













Exhibit D - Major Variance Application
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Exhibit F – Site Photos

Figure 1. Looking south across north lawn from
 W

est Kenyon Road. 

Figure 2. Looking south across north lawn - closeup - note m
ature landscaping.. 



Figure 3. Looking west across parking 
lot.. 

Figure 4.. Looking west along north property 
line. 

Figure 3. Looking southeast across north 
law

n. 
Figure 4. Looking southeast from

 the sky - note m
ature 

landscaping.. 

Exhibit F – Site Photos
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